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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2013 2014 2015 October 31, 2014 October 31, 2015 2013 2014 2015 October 31, 2014 October 31, 2015

Taubman Arch & Urban 765 790 813 146 159 841,056$             2,433,235$         912,598$             416,896$               117,943$                 

Art and Design 519 580 678 117 215 9,134,128 1,074,478 3,388,472 77,928 161,963                   

Ross School of Business 8,581 7,941 7,177 1,607 1,403 15,696,393 21,354,723 21,474,230 3,325,151 4,408,183                

Dentistry 1,844 1,923 1,795 512 528 2,131,364 3,596,109 4,339,336 2,191,323 237,349                   

Education 2,821 2,561 2,441 538 603 5,320,854 2,846,472 4,486,951 2,051,734 844,358                   

Engineering 7,449 7,947 7,924 1,672 1,801 19,380,422 31,842,383 31,415,301 7,173,492 7,557,957                

School of Information 1,552 1,494 1,177 250 246 4,558,058 2,280,265 1,206,739 352,566 96,069                     

Kinesiology 603 953 683 153 148 748,258 690,459 1,006,977 39,405 117,330                   

Law School 5,733 5,631 5,767 1,202 882 17,579,895 12,888,048 13,846,846 2,703,246 6,705,503                

LSA 15,574 16,070 16,637 3,241 3,597 35,202,954 36,239,451 37,343,465 7,836,047 6,298,941                

School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,893 3,881 4,331 928 1,016 10,631,842 5,728,305 9,952,524 1,037,302 4,580,530                

Natural Resources & Env. 853 837 838 183 163 4,363,982 3,004,772 1,669,614 212,056 295,249                   

Nursing 1,786 1,751 1,610 476 439 681,822 1,485,607 2,094,888 442,410 1,532,679                

Pharmacy 1,039 1,057 1,074 265 233 2,073,572 4,689,358 1,218,367 159,675                 283,218                   

Public Health 1,841 1,614 1,460 306 401 7,391,838 11,517,636 9,269,394 2,078,613              2,137,063                

Ford School Public Policy 559 681 714 171 91 800,768 897,460 1,994,254 139,535                 146,748                   

Rackham Graduate School 3,245 2,899 2,936 600 483 1,613,871 1,762,308 6,278,809 791,858 725,169                   

Social Work 1,072 1,129 1,116 316 322 1,947,463 1,423,951 1,148,830 483,753                 741,337                   

Health System

   VP for Medical Affairs 1,427 3,821 1,489 374 209 8,837,215 5,390,178 5,412,072 456,904 260,968                   

   Medical School 19,564 18,746 19,398 6,061 4,940 54,395,035 79,070,626 94,563,623 14,552,415 33,370,217              

   Hospital 8,413 8,807 10,203 1,847 1,454 7,827,090 14,425,108 13,844,442 1,995,212 1,095,163                

Dearborn Campus 3,158 3,005 2,795 666 832 1,615,529 1,966,388 12,991,897 1,037,051 3,685,656                

Flint Campus 1,543 1,361 1,677 431 524 1,385,011 2,136,223 4,126,918 1,207,544 761,982                   

Alumni Association 2,976 2,959 3,661 839 1,259 843,626               702,614              814,725              177,949 217,634                   

Athletics 32,064 31,674 32,896 1,238 1,410 41,081,605 54,807,905 52,246,237 6,583,259 4,212,068                

Museum of Art 1,138 1,036 1,157 263 271 6,923,919 7,995,342 4,615,316 943,609 114,843                   

Univ Library 720 688 645 170 151 2,231,193 1,667,938 2,379,692 457,390 285,581                   
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Univ Musical Society 2,333 2,801 2,581 395 489 4,271,446 3,138,540 5,566,607 423,540 1,058,253                

Office of the President 627 1,226 1,585 221 284 1,807,583 2,242,931 1,899,586 336,242 751,751

    WUOM/WVGR 116,822 144,875 153,822 42,527                    50,392 5,064,597 5,593,583 6,159,228 1,784,490              1,708,551                

VP Academic & Provost 366 358 533 108                         65 5,522,437 18,503,139 8,949,688 1,309,327              1,372,243                

    CCEW 574 473 535 113                         87 841,617 1,214,529 1,088,089 245,049                 110,654                   

    Clements Library 647 681 716 157                         207 816,249 5,226,161 7,007,954 311,354                 105,959                   

    Office of Financial Aid 2,051 2,002 2,018 498                         673 7,853,862 17,264,490 9,953,328 2,199,721              7,453,797                

    Bentley Historical Library 215 218 228 19                           65 417,392 452,272 578,561 1,275                     51,775                     

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,251 2,221 2,392 613                         832 330,565 497,984 1,170,714 146,331                 112,192                   

VP Development 144 162 170 48                           65 707,816 6,630,020 2,973,931 592,519                 434,184                   

VP Finance 463 658 790 234                         255 56,141,271 51,305,886 1,983,770 310,357                 356,051                   

    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Research 56 73 158 42 28 703,745 3,546,987 2,100,124 188,190 320,295                   

    Inst of Social Research 375 339 318 76                           168 5,255,128 4,811,984 4,781,660 844,298                 1,091,990                

VP Student Affairs 3,327 3,745 4,346 750                         875 1,672,130 1,419,190 1,859,498 380,110                 440,697                   

Other 42 46 57 49 45 2,824 3,210 31,575 4,175 2,805                       

TOTAL  261,025 291,714 303,341 70,422 78,310 356,647,427$      435,768,251$     400,146,830$      68,001,301$          96,362,898$            

TOTAL DONORS  128,775 127,516 129,619 36,433                    38,940 23.8% 22.2% -8.2% -53.2% 41.7%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2013 2014 2015 October 31, 2014 October 31, 2015

Individuals
   Living Individuals 250,960,756$    289,828,512$     $         250,080,387  $           44,555,438 48,848,885$           
   Realized Bequests  29,723,020  40,313,880               38,522,592                 3,713,789 21,638,842             

Total Individuals  280,683,776  330,142,392             288,602,979               48,269,227 70,487,727             

Corporations  16,984,817  21,615,519               23,846,910                 6,351,503 4,397,312               
Foundations  45,856,482  60,539,911               60,311,743               10,904,832 12,928,125             
Associations  13,122,352  23,470,429               27,385,198                 2,475,739 8,549,734               

TOTAL DOLLARS 356,647,427$    435,768,251$     $         400,146,830  $           68,001,301 96,362,898$           

Individuals
   Living Individuals 253,707 284,481 296,313 68,754 76,661
   Realized  Bequests 469 346 444 110 122

Total Individuals 254,176 284,827 296,757 68,864 76,783

Corporations 4,773 4,724 4,682 1,140 1,031
Foundations 629 599 580 135 134
Associations/Others 1,447 1,564 1,322 283 362

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 261,025 291,714 303,341 70,422 78,310

We undertook an analysis of 'Private Corporation' reporting and, in keeping with both CASE standards and peer practices, are now reporting this 
support under 'Corporations' rather than consolidated under 'Indiviuals' based on the Private Owners

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of October 31, 2015



FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2013 2014 2015 October 31, 2015

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 1,339,560$        6,669,938$       10,124,365$        4,623,645$              
Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,377             103,473            206,560               10,000                     
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 13,020,670 16,212,806 23,851,974 4,657,970
Endowment Restricted - Library 1,443,730 4,434,973 428,576 23,605                     
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 239,404             126,851            409,253               3,075                       
Endowment Restricted - Other 7,266,927 10,293,760 7,888,449 1,318,252
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,674,295 3,404,096 2,972,778 698,553
Endowment Restricted - Research 9,945,315 16,353,540 15,136,321 8,203,074
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 46,381,326 65,485,402 73,098,790 18,041,081
Endowment Unrestricted 22,573 155,192 37,153
Loan Funds 319,173 49,825 27,181 16,286                     
Property, Building, Equipment 98,972,388 103,381,094 37,909,289 3,474,877

Total Capital Purpose Funds 181,730,738$    226,670,950$   172,090,689$      41,070,418$            

Academic Divisions 20,000,330        19,112,274       19,048,167          9,042,956                
Athletics 26,329,449        24,563,202       25,111,147          561,878                   
Faculty and Staff 15,311,942 15,138,774 12,131,384 3,609,206
Library 989,025 781,843 7,228,014 368,509                   
Op and Maint of Plant 718,453 5,237,270 4,539,979 1,152,945
Other Restricted 8,909,375 8,156,736 17,518,309 2,443,189
Public Service and Extension 22,006,325 27,206,349 31,728,912 6,223,592
Research 64,153,362 81,142,421 86,062,498 24,615,695
Student Financial Aid 14,405,999 23,418,301 21,200,932 5,937,582
Unrestricted 2,092,429 4,340,131 3,486,799 1,336,928                

Total Current Operations Funds 174,916,689$    209,097,301$   228,056,141$      55,292,480$            

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 356,647,427$    435,768,251$   400,146,830$      96,362,898$            

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
 as of October 31, 2015

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,565 1.1% 93 28,458 306 9 2,767 307 15 2,118 141 117 33,343 285
Stamps Art and Design 7,256 1.0% 71 8,238 116 24 14,367 599 70 17,648 252 165 40,253 244
Ross School of Business 45,252 1.6% 704 754,154 1,071 30 40,514 1,350 130 38,317 295 864 832,985 964
Dentistry 9,251 2.3% 212 95,706 451 31 3,952 127 95 33,855 356 338 133,513 395
Education 44,330 0.9% 403 51,889 129 39 53,076 1,361 41 77,909 1,900 483 182,874 379
Engineering 73,822 1.1% 841 1,279,919 1,522 101 257,035 2,545 241 152,236 632 1,183 1,689,190 1,428
School of Information 8,164 1.7% 139 23,440 169 14 55,821 3,987 22 5,383 245 175 84,644 484
Kinesiology 6,704 0.9% 62 8,261 133 11 21,075 1,916 24 22,782 949 97 52,118 537
Law School 21,783 2.6% 576 1,232,954 2,141 23 1,079,624 46,940 55 2,059,251 37,441 654 4,371,829 6,685
LSA 201,099 0.9% 1,714 1,509,603 881 145 731,806 5,047 538 312,289 580 2,397 2,553,698 1,065
School of Music, Theater & Dance 12,193 1.7% 210 197,799 942 299 307,964 1,030 239 84,874 355 748 590,637 790

Natural Resources & Env. 7,771 1.3% 103 17,917 174 6 1,370 228 12 1,673 139 121 20,960 173
Nursing 12,384 2.3% 285 108,056 379 28 7,699 275 36 19,760 549 349 135,515 388
Pharmacy 3,883 2.4% 92 106,269 1,155 12 4,370 364 21 23,680 1,128 125 134,319 1,075
Public Health 14,211 1.7% 235 981,762 4,178 13 16,990 1,307 28 24,575 878 276 1,023,327 3,708
Ford School Public Policy 3,118 1.4% 43 6,013 140 3 750 250 5 455 91 51 7,218 142
Rackham Graduate School 105,678 0.3% 321 89,600 279 18 8,029 446 39 34,956 896 378 132,585 351
Social Work 14,454 1.5% 214 239,522 1,119 9 1,875 208 21 322,151 15,341 244 563,548 2,310

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 31 37,274 1,202 116 38,318 330 147 75,592 514
   Medical School 21,742 1.6% 343 1,098,363 3,202 559 1,588,651 2,842 2,543 1,726,451 679 3,445 4,413,465 1,281
   Hospital 203 117,710 580 764 167,328 219 967 285,038 295

Dearborn Campus 48,329 0.5% 229 600,358 2,622 45 19,821 440 222 141,497 637 496 761,676 1,536
Flint Campus 37,031 0.5% 169 139,955 828 45 7,136 159 99 53,495 540 313 200,586 641

Alumni Association 550 96,094 175 513 82,972 162 1,063 179,066 168
Athletics 612 2,017,980 3,297 382 196,266 514 994 2,214,246 2,228
Museum of Art 95 35,555 374 110 40,360 367 205 75,915 370
Univ Library 67 227,277 3,392 48 31,304 652 115 258,581 2,249
Univ Musical Society 168 410,519 2,444 192 77,617 404 360 488,136 1,356

Office of the President 100 30,198 302 53 15,194 287 153 45,392 297
    WUOM/WVGR 3,442 272,040 79 15,327 937,305 61 18,769 1,209,345 64
VP Academic & Provost 12 19,318 1,610 11 100,834 9,167 23 120,152 5,224
    CCEW 21 30,417 1,448 14 11,270 805 35 41,687 1,191

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of October 31, 2015

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
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The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of October 31, 2015
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    Clements Library 82 20,942 255 77 21,527 280 159 42,469 267
    Office of Financial Aid 310 1,627,273 5,249 205 71,144 347 515 1,698,417 3,298
    Bentley Historical Library 15 6,448 430 27 18,320 679 42 24,768 590
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 289 37,374 129 461 53,722 117 750 91,096 121
VP Development 12 240,914 20,076 24 26,706 1,113 36 267,620 7,434
VP Finance 23 15,547 676 58 2,450 42 81 17,997 222
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 7 870 124 4 10,752 2,688 11 11,622 1,057
    Inst of Social Research 20 16,273 814 98 42,377 432 118 58,650 497
VP Student Affairs 405 203,298 502 144 89,926 624 549 293,224 534

Other 13 650 50 27 1,755 65 40 2,405 0

TOTAL  7,059 8,578,236$     1,215$   7,941 9,688,663$     1,220$       23,151 7,192,802$      311$           38,151 25,459,701$     667$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Taubman Arch & Urban 150            2            3        4            159           47,593 3,250 49,500 17,600 117,943

Stamps Art and Design 213            2        215           106,963               55,000              161,963               

Ross School of Business 1,192        5            199       4        3            1,403       3,620,288            157,926             488,578             136,890            4,500                4,408,183            

Dentistry 496            2            24          6            528           188,058               1,560                 44,535               3,197                237,349               

Education 594            2            3            3        1            603           751,179               7,454                 20,650               65,000              75                     844,358               

Engineering 1,572        5            205       3        16          1,801       4,265,584            403,603             1,859,905          920,000            108,865            7,557,957            

School of Information 243            3            246           85,469                 10,600               96,069                 

Kinesiology 144            4            148           83,468                 33,862              117,330               

Law School 847            7            21          5        2            882           5,875,151            318,360             65,423               400,200            46,369              6,705,503            

LSA 3,466        17          94          10     10          3,597       4,529,969            1,000,926          142,991             546,150            78,905              6,298,941            

School of Music, Theater & Dance 989            5            19          1        2            1,016       1,786,130            2,578,500          10,200               200,000            5,700                4,580,530            
Natural Resources & Env. 158            3            2        163           122,385               650                    172,214            295,249               

Nursing 430            5            4            439           1,152,546            250,275             129,858            1,532,679            

Pharmacy 211            21          1            233           156,669               16,549               110,000            283,218               

Public Health 372            1            18          1        9            401           1,255,777            5,000                 106,050             2,500                767,736            2,137,063            

Ford School Public Policy 89              2            91             146,718               30                      146,748               

Rackham Graduate School 466            3            14          483           147,933               553,711             23,525               725,169               

Social Work 314            2            2        4            322           647,706               4,750                 45,000              43,881              741,337               

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 206            3            209           256,118               4,850                 260,968               
   Medical School 4,609        38          72          47     174        4,940       10,917,018          7,364,801          741,558             8,228,650         6,118,190         33,370,217          

   Hospital 1,348        5            62          3        36          1,454       531,856               316,119             159,228             15,350              72,610              1,095,163            

Dearborn Campus 787            1            32          2        10          832           901,341               2,700,000          74,580               4,000                5,735                3,685,656            

Flint Campus 503            9            5        7            524           227,515               4,008                 527,200            3,260                761,982               

      

Alumni Association 1,247        11          1            1,259       213,614               2,330                 1,690                217,634               

Athletics 1,359        43          3        5            1,410       4,133,616            28,753               25,000              24,700              4,212,068            

Museum of Art 266            1        4            271           112,158               1,645                1,040                114,843               

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of October 31, 2015
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of October 31, 2015
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

Univ Library 149            2            151           285,131               450                    285,581               

Univ Musical Society 475            11          1        2            489           884,279               128,970             40,000              5,004                1,058,253            

Office of the President 241            14          29          284           63,009                 685,017             3,725                 751,751               

    WUOM/WVGR 50,297      4            58          24     9            50,392     1,347,237            290                    5,784                 352,786            2,454                1,708,551            

VP Academic & Provost 52              3            4        6            65             505,652               6,017                 537,000            323,574            1,372,243            

    CCEW 83              2            1        1            87             100,187               4,467                 1,000                5,000                110,654               

    Clements Library 204             2            1            207           105,759                150                    50                     105,959               

    Office of Financial Aid 632            8            8            1        24          673           1,930,113            5,414,586          10,050               31,152              67,896              7,453,797            

    Bentley Historical Library 59               6            65             51,769                  6                        51,775                 

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 828            1            2        1            832           98,642                 100                    13,400              50                     112,192               

VP Development 60              4            1            65             277,645               130,739             25,800               434,184               

VP Finance 252            1            2            255           246,651               1,000                 108,400            356,051               

    Pending/Unallocated    

    Unrestricted/Undesignated

VP Research 19              7            2            28             151,795               86,000               82,500              320,295               

    Inst of Social Research 159            3            3        3            168           163,700               7,610                 545,888            374,792            1,091,990            

VP Student Affairs 835            1            36          1        2            875           371,690               250                    53,922               12,600              2,235                440,697               

Other 45              45             2,805                   2,805                   

TOTAL  76,661      122        1,031    134   362        78,310     48,848,885$        21,638,842$      4,397,312$        12,928,125$     8,549,734$       96,362,898$        



LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR OCTOBER 2015 
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A.S.P.E.N. Rhoads Research Foundation, Silver Spring, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   12,500 
 

Earl B. Abramson, Highland Park, Illinois 
For the Earl and Sharon Abramson Endowed Undergraduate Schlolarship 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   50,000 
 

Adelson Medical Research Foundation, Needham, Massachusetts 
For research in the Medical School   367,245 
 

AGA Institute, Bethesda, Maryland 
For the Christin Carter-Su Collegiate Professor of Physiology Fund and 
research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Alex's Lemonade Stand Foundation, Ardmore, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School   125,000 
 

Ellen Alkon, Rolling Hills Estates, California 
For the Jane Skillen Memorial Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

ALS Association Michigan Chapter, Troy 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Jaime Alvarez, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For the Jose Jose Alvarez Research Professorship in Thoracic Surgery Fund in 
the Medical School   20,000 
 

Jose J. Alvarez, Commerce Township 
For the Jose Jose Alvarez Research Professorship in Thoracic Surgery Fund in 
the Medical School   20,000 
 

American Association for the Surgery of Trauma, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
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American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research in the College of Engineering,  in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts, in the Life Sciences Institute and in the Medical  

 School   185,238 
 

American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   27,500 
 

American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute, in the School of Kinesiology and 
for support and research in the Medical School   218,871 
 

American Society for Surgery of the Hand, Rosemont, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   110,000 
 

Ann Arbor Area Convention and Visitors Bureau, Ann Arbor 
For support in the University Hospitals   10,000 
 

Woman's National Farm & Garden Association, Ann Arbor Branch, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum   10,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For research in the Medical School   1,000,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   165,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   15,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   25,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   25,000 
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Anonymous Donor  
13,020 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   998,374 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the Department of Athletics   15,000 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For research in the Medical School   62,293 
 

Anonymous Donor  
For support in the School of Public Health   25,000 
 

Cathy and Bob Anthony Fund at the Community Foundation for Southeast 
Michigan, Detroit 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Arcadia Pharmacy, LLC, Kalamazoo 
For support in the College of Pharmacy   10,000 
 

Peter R. Arvan, Ann Arbor 
For the Roger Grekin Honorary Endowment Fund for MEND in the Medical 
School, in memory of Dr. Roger Grekin 10,000 
 

Attwood Foundation, Canton 
For student support in the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and 
Urban Planning, in memory of Charles W. Atwood  10,000 
 

Avfuel Corporation, Ann Arbor 
For research and support in the Medical School   120,000 
 

Harold S. Barron, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Harold S. Barron Scholarship Fund in the Law School   10,000 
 

Jay Bernstein, Greenwich, Connecticut 
For the Bernstein Family Ecomomics Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   10,000 
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Beyster Family Trust, La Jolla, California 
For the J. Robert Beyster Dean's Discretionary Fund in the College of 
Engineering   1,500,000 
 

Jerry H. Bilik, Ann Arbor 
250 shares of Nextera Energy Inc. common stock; 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   25,351 
 

Paul W. Blavin, Los Angeles, California 
For the Paul and Amy Blavin Scholars Fund at the University of Michigan   1,000,000 
 

Seth Bonder Foundation, Longboat Key, Florida 
For support in the College of Engineering   15,000 
 

Bose Corporation, Framingham, Massachusetts 
For research in the College of Engineering   85,000 
 

BP Corporation North America Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the College of Engineering and at the University of Michigan   17,000 
 

David A. Brandon Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the David & Jan Brandon Prostate Cancer Survivor Fund in the Medical 
School   60,000 
 

The Breast Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute, in the Medical School and in the 
School of Nursing   1,064,858 
 

Victor & Sonnie Brooks Foundation, Sarasota, Florida 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, in memory of Victor 
L. Brooks  12,000 
 

Kenneth A. Buckfire, New York, New York 
For the University Musical Society   25,000 
 

Frances E. Bull, Natchez, Mississippi 
1,980 shares of Columbia Acorn Fund; Z common stock; 
For the Frances E. Bull, M.D. Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   60,271 
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The Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School   70,000 
 

The Anne Byerlein-Hollan/Charles G. Hollan Family Charitable Fund of 
Vanguard Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
 

Brian P. Campbell, Ann Arbor 
For the James F. Peggs M.D., Medical Student Enrichment Endowment Fund 
in the Medical School 10,000 
 

Elmer J. Case Estate 
For the Elmer J. Case Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   72,000 
 

Hamilton Chang, Wilmette, Illinois 
964 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Cheng-Yang Chang Professorship - Pediatric Urology Fund in the 
Medical School   61,763 
 

Children's Cardiomyopathy Foundation, Tenafly, New Jersey 
For research in the Medical School   12,500 
 

The Cielo Foundation, Boulder, Colorado 
For the Melvyn T. Korobkin M.D., Collegiate Professorship in Radiology 
Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Collage.com, Inc., Brighton 
For support in the University Hospitals   11,500 
 

Eleanor G. Cranefield Estate 
For the Eleanor G. Cranefield charitable remainder unitrust fund for the 
ultimate benefit of the School of Social Work   292,611 
 

Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   65,846 
 

Eileen E. Currie, The Woodlands, Texas 
For the Robert J. Currie Scholarship Fund in the Law School   10,000 
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Robert J. Currie, The Woodlands, Texas 
For the Robert J. Currie Scholarship Fund in the Law School   10,000 
 

William Davidson Foundation, Troy 
For the Davidson Family Food Allergy Research Funds in the Medical School 2,000,000 
 

Magdalena P. de Alvarez, Guaynabo, Puerto Rico 
For the Jose Jose Alvarez Research Professorship in Thoracic Surgery Fund in 
the Medical School   20,000 
 

Deister Machine Company, Inc., Fort Wayne, Indiana 
For student support in the Department of Athletics and for the Bo 
Schembechler Heart of a Champion Research Fund and other support in the 
Medical School, and for support in the College of Literature, Science, and the 
Arts 30,000 
 

Irwin F. Deister Jr., Fort Wayne, Indiana 
For student support in the Department of Athletics and at the University of 
Michigan, and for support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
and in the Medical School   15,000 
 

Dow Corning Corporation, Midland 
For the Dow Corning Hyde Scholarship Fund in the School of Education and 
employee matching gifts   20,700 
 

Shirley W. Dunbar, Dallas, Texas 
1,108 shares of various corporate common stocks and a cash gift; 
For the Shirley Walter Dunbar Innovation in Wound and Ostomy Care Fund 
and for the Building Fund in the School of Nursing   26,137 
 

Calvin B. Ernst Estate 
For the James C. Stanley Professorship in Vascular Surgery Fund in the 
Medical School   100,000 
 

The John D. Evans Foundation, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
For the Jerry A. May Scholarship Fund and other support at the University of 
Michigan 40,000 
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ExxonMobil Corporation, Houston, Texas 
For the Paton Accounting Scholarship Fund B and other support in the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business, for support in the College of 
Engineering and for research at the University of Michigan 91,000 
 

Brenda L. Fancher Dorsey, Wheaton, Illinois 
For the In Gratitude Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
 

Mark Filler Revocable Trust, Highland Park, Illinois 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   12,500 
 

Marjorie M. Fisher Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeastern 
Michigan, Detroit 
For the Fisher Egyptology Research Fund and other research in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   165,000 
 

Ford Motor Company Central Accounting Services, Dearborn 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and for research at the 
University of Michigan-Dearborn   21,000 
 

Foren Family Foundation, Warren 
For the Foren Family Student Project Fund at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn and for support in the College of Engineering   18,000 
 

Samuel and Jean Frankel Health and Research Foundation, Birmingham 
For support in the Medical School   500,000 
 

Frayer Family Fund, Grand Rapids 
For the Charles E. and Julie Frayer Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business   10,000 
 

Trygve O. Gabrielsen, Ann Arbor 
For the Terry M. Silver, M.D. Collegiate Professorship Fund and the Trygve 
Gabrielsen Collegiate Professorship Fund in the Medical School   50,500 
 

Galecto Biotech, Denmark 
For research in the Medical School   17,445 
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Jeannine M. Galetti, Ann Arbor 
For the Stephen and Jeannine Galetti Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Kinesiology   18,750 
 

Peter P. Garam, Irvington, New York 
61 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   10,617 
 

Gateway for Cancer Research, Schaumburg, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   26,127 
 

Gary R. Gazella, Farmington Hills 
For the Gazella-Brandle Memorial Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 50,000 
 

Jonathan Ginns, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For the Ginns Family Marching Band Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Music, Theatre & Dance   10,000 
 

Glenn Foundation for Medical Research, Inc., Santa Barbara, California 
For the Paul F. Glenn Laboratories for Biology of Aging Research Fund and 
for research in the Medical School   1,060,000 
 

David H Grossman Revocable Living Trust, Franklin 
For the Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Vision Research Discovery Fund in the Medical 
School and for support in the Department of Athletics   15,000 
 

Erdogan Gulari, Ann Arbor 
For research in the College of Engineering   25,500 
 

James P. Hackett, Grand Rapids 
793 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For support in the Medical School   52,359 
 

Mark L. Haddox, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School   35,000 
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Lynn and Martin Halbfinger Charitable Gift Fund of the National Philanthropic 
Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
For the University Musical Society and for student support at the University 
of Michigan   25,000 
 

Jackson L. Hammitt Estate 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance and in the School of 
Information   48,000 
 

Timothy Harding, Kalamazoo 
800 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For research in the Medical School   38,866 
 

Harris Foundation, Melbourne, Florida 
For support in the College of Engineering   30,000 
 

John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the School of Social Work   40,000 
 

Martha S. Hearron Estate 
For the Arthur E. and Martha S. Hearron Endowed Chair in Musical Theatre 
Fund and for the Arthur and Martha Hearron Musical Theatre Scholarship 
Fund in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   2,000,000 
 

The Heart of A Child Foundation, Rolling Hills, California 
For the Rashida & Raghuveer Mendu Family Fund in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Rita and Alex Hillman Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the University Hospitals   10,000 
 

Hazel T. Holub Estate 
For the President's Fund   16,535 
 

Elizabeth K. Hubbs Estate 
For the Valentine C. Hubbs Memorial Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   50,000 
 

Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   300,000 
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Humana, Lexington, Kentucky 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   30,000 
 

Independent Charities of America, Larkspur, California 
For Michigan Radio   18,877 
 

Intel Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
For support in the College of Engineering   85,000 
 

Verne G. Istock, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Istock Family Men's Gymnastics Scholarship Fund in the Department 
of Athletics   100,000 
 

Carolyn A. Jacobs, Plymouth 
For the John Jacobs Movement Disorders Fellowship Support Fund in the 
Medical School   50,000 
 

Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., Titusville, New Jersey 
For support in the School of Public Health   25,000 
 

Lance J. Johnson, Woodbury, Minnesota 
For the Lance J. Johnson Fund in the Law School   10,000 
 

Jeffrey L. Jozwiak, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the College of Engineering   10,000 
 

JSI, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the JSI/World Education Scholarship Fund in Honor of Noreen Clark in 
the School of Public Health   15,000 
 

John Junell Fund of the Minneapolis Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the John Junell Trust Fund at the University of Michigan   16,286 
 

John P. Junge, San Diego, California 
11,400 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Junge Family Endowed Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Dearborn   343,026 
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Grace Kachaturoff, Dearborn 
For the Grace and Evelyn Kachaturoff Scholarship Fund at the Univerisy of 
Michigan-Dearborn   10,000 
 

Constance M. Kinnear Trust, Ann Arbor 
For the Constance and Thomas Kinnear Community Counsel Fund in the 
Center for the Education of Women   20,000 
 

Roger W. Kittendorf Trust 
For support in the Medical School   500,000 
 

Richard G. Knapp Estate 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   92,155 
 

Robert B. Knauss, New York, New York 
547 shares of 58.com Inc. ADR common stock; 
For support in the Law School   24,916 
 

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation, Miami, Florida 
For support at the University of Michigan   150,000 
 

Ruth Korn Estate 
For the Miriam Sarcoma Cancer Research Fund in the Medical School   75,562 
 

KPMG LLP, Dallas, Texas 
For student support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   100,000 
 

Kresge Foundation, Troy 
For support in the Law School   75,000 
 

Frank and Mary Lamberson Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Frank A. Lamberson Distinguished Lectureship in 
Otorhinolaryngology Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Susan J. Lane, Bloomfield Hills 
For research in the Medical School   60,000 
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Jeffrey and Lisa Leiden Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute   10,000 
 

Matthew B. Lester, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Matt and Nicole Lester Family Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   25,000 
 

Leukemia Research Foundation, Glenview, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Lexus Pursuit of Potential, Princeton, New Jersey 
For support in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Lincoln Institute of Land Policy, Cambridge, Massachusetts 
For research in the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban 
Planning   15,000 
 

The Doug and Kristin Londal Family Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Ann Arbor 
For the Londal Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   20,000 
 

Joseph P. Lynch III, Pacific Palisades, California 
For the Joseph P. Lynch III, M.D., Lectureship for Education in Pulmonary 
and Critical Care Medicine Fund in the Medical School   23,000 
 

MAC Aids Fund, New York, New York 
For research in the School of Nursing   250,000 
 

Edward Mallinckrodt, Jr. Foundation, Glen Carbon, Illinois 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute and in the Medical School   120,000 
 

March of Dimes Birth Defects Foundation National Office, White Plains, New 
York 
For research in the Medical School   112,500 
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The Arthur J. Marks Revocable Living Trust, Potomac, Maryland 
For the Thomas Zurbuchen Endowed Entrepreneurial Scholarship Fund, for 
the Art Marks and Nancy Casey Endowed Entrepreneurial Student Support 
Fund and other support in the College of Engineering   333,333 
 

The Martin-Reynolds Charitable Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute   10,000 
 

Brenda J. Massey, Bloomfield Hills 
230 shares of Walgreens Boots Alliance Inc. common stock; 
For the Brenda J. Massey Registry for ALI and ARDS Fund in the Medical 
School   19,248 
 

Raghuveer K. Mendu, Rolling Hills, California 
For support in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Thomas C. Merigan Jr., TTEE, Palo Alto, California 
For the Sue Hodge Merigan Scholarship Fund in the School of Nursing   33,000 
 

Meritor, Inc., Troy 
For student support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and for other 
supportat the University of Michigan 18,000 
 

Miami Foundation, Miami, Florida 
For support in the Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design   50,000 
 

Micron Technologies, Boise, Idaho 
For the Solar Car Project Fund   35,000 
 

Laura A. Miller Estate 
For the Laura Ariane "Laurie" Miller Honors Arts Programming Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   77,816 
 

Leonard G. Miller, Orchard Lake 
8,314 shares of Visa Inc. Cl A common stock; 
For the Leonard G. Miller Ophthalmic Research Fund and other research in 
the Medical School   629,079 
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Sanford R. Montag, Ardsley, New York 
For the Montag Family Scholarship Fund in the School of Kinesiology   10,000 
 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For the UM-Flint Olivia P. Maynard and Olof Karlstrom Faculty Fellowship 
for Outreach and Engagement Fund and other support at the University of 
Michigan-Flint and for employee matching gifts  104,800 

 
National Action Council for Minorities in Engineering, White Plains, New York 

For student support in the College of Engineering   24,300 
 

National Construction Enterprises Inc., Pontiac 
For support in the Department of Athletics  46,400 
 

Northrop Grumman Corporation, Baltimore, Maryland 
For support in the School of Public Health and for research at the University 
of Michigan   12,500 
 

Novo Nordisk Fonden, Denmark 
For the Master's Education Fund in Physiology and for student support in the 
Medical School   14,883 
 

Elizabeth B. Oneal Trust, Ann Arbor 
290 shares of Lowe's Cos Inc. common stock; 
For the Zibby Oneal Scholarship for Creative Writing Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,071 
 

Rosa Ovshinsky Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
For support in the Bentley Historical Library   25,000 
 

Oxford Companies, Ann Arbor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,000 
 

Atul C. Pande, Cary, North Carolina 
485 shares of Walt Disney Company common stock; 
For the Atul and Patricia Pande Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical 
School   53,731 
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Elsa U. Pardee Foundation, Midland 
For research in the Medical School   152,872 
 

Brian Parker Memorial Foundation, Niles 
For research in the Medical School   15,000 
 

Patient Advocates for Advanced Cancer Treatments, Grand Rapids 
For the PAACT-Profit-Moyad Prostate Cancer Quality of Life Research 
Endowment Fund in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Ara G. Paul, Ann Arbor 
For the Dean V. L. Perry Scholarship Fund and the Ara G. and Shirley W. 
Paul Scholarship Fund in the College of Pharmacy, for the Beverly J. 
Waterman Scholarship for Hearing Impaired Fund at the University of 
Michigan, and for support in the Department of Athletics and in the Museum 
of Art   20,100 
 

Stephen L. Piazza, Troy 
1,150 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Mary Catherine Piazza's Memorial Fund for Lupus Research in the 
Medical School   51,738 
 

Kathleen Picken, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Emberling's Research in Nubia Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   65,000 
 

Mitchell Pincus, Edina, Minnesota 
For support in the Medical School and for student support in the Department 
of Athletics   35,000 
 

J. Richard Pinnell, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
For the J. Richard Pinnell charitable gift annuity fund, for the ultimate benefit 
of the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning   10,000 
 

PlanAhead, LLC, Santa Monica, California 
For support at the University of Michigan   10,000 
 

PNC Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For the University Musical Society   25,000 
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Ruth E. Postma, Holland 
For support in the Law School   10,000 
 

Jennifer R. Poteat Charitable Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California 
For support in the University Library   25,000 
 

The Power Foundation, Kalamazoo 
For the University Musical Society   50,000 
 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Foundation, New York, New York 
For employee matching gifts   15,375 
 

Procter & Gamble Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For research in the College of Engineering   81,000 
 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School   725,000 
 

Chalmers H. Quaintance Estate 
For the President's Fund   78,740 

 
Esther C. Quaintance Estate 

For the President's Fund   109,823 
 
Milton M. Ratner Foundation, Franklin 

For support in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Stephen E. Raynes, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For the Raynes Public Service Visiting Fellows Program Fund in the Law 
School   25,000 
 

David M. Rheingold, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
For the Student Publications Building Fund and other support at the 
University of Michigan   13,500 
 

Sigurd I. & Jarmila H. Rislov Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Sigurd I. and Jarmila H. Rislov Foundation Endowed Scholarship 
Fund in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   25,000 
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Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
2,405 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Lieberthal-Rogel Center for Chinese Studies Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts and for the University Musical Society and 
support at the University of Michigan   146,155 
 

Terry J. Rosen, Hillsborough, California 
670 shares of Amgen Inc. common stock; 
For the Rosen Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, and the 
Arts   101,997 
 

Patti Roth, Avon, Connecticut 
For the Bradley Roth Memorial Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan-Flint   10,000 
 

William B. Sailer, San Diego, California 
For support in the Law School   15,000 
 

Salvin Dental Specialties, Inc., Charlotte, North Carolina 
For support in the School of Dentistry   10,000 
 

SanitationTools.Com LLC, Bend, Oregon 
For the Charles Woodson Endowed Clinical Research Fund in the Medical 
School   10,000 
 

Sarcoma Alliance for Research Through Collaboration, Ann Arbor 
For research and support in the Medical School   40,941 
 

Richard Schwabauer, Rochester 
For support in the Medical School and in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   40,000 
 

SeAH-Haiam Art and Science Scholarship Foundation, Seoul, Republic of Korea 
For support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
 

David P. Shapiro, New York, New York 
For the David Shapiro and Abigail Pogrebin Scholarship Fund for Men's 
Basketball in the Department of Athletics   75,000 
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Donald R. Shepherd, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
4,300 shares of Home Properties Inc. common stock; 
For the Donald R. Shepherd Michigan Marching Band Fellowship Award 
Fund, the Donald R. Shepherd MMB Scholarships Fund, the Patrick Fleming 
Memorial Marching Band Scholarship Fund, the MMB Percussion Instruction 
Fund and the Shepherd Scholars Fund in the School of Music, Theatre & 
Dance and for the Donald R. Shepherd Senior Scholar Award Fund in the 
Department of Athletics and for the Donald R. Shepherd Scholarship Fund 
and the Donald R. Shepherd Endowed Scholarship Fund at the University of 
Michigan   320,307 
 

Edwin J. and Ruth M. Shoemaker Foundation, Traverse City 
For support in the University Hospitals   35,000 
 

Terry M. Silver, Ann Arbor 
295 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the Terry M. Silver, M.D. Collegiate Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School   50,029 
 

The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts   129,230 
 

Sky Foundation, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
For the Sky Foundation Fund for Pancreatic Cancer Research in the Medical 
School   100,000 
 

Greta S. Smith Estate 
For the Standish-Smith Scholarship Fund in the Horace H. Rackham School 
of Graduate Studies   546,257 
 

Smith Richardson Foundation, Westport, Connecticut 
For research in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and support in the 
Law School   200,000 
 

Jay Soave, New York, New York 
For the Victors for Michigan Law School Scholarship Fund in the Law School  
and for the Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund in the Department of 
Athletics   10,000 
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The Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the School of Education   55,000 
 

Janet S. Steere, Chelsea 
100 shares of Walt Disney Co. common stock; 
For support in the College of Engineering and in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   10,713 
 

Joel D. Tauber, Atlanta, Georgia 
For the Tauber Family Student Internship Program Fund in the Medical 
School, for support in the Law School, the Life Sciences Institute and   13,000 
in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   

 
Kwanwen Teng, Taipei, Taiwan 

For the University of Michigan Alumni Association of Taiwan Endowed 
Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   100,000 
 

John C. Thom III, Estate 
For the President's Fund   100,000 
 

Diane R. Tracy, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum in 
memory of Bill Sikkenga, for support in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts and for the Diane R. Tracy charitable gift annuity fund, for the 
ultimate benefit of the Bentley Historical Library   15,405 
 

UnitedHealth Group, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For support in the C.S. Mott Children's Hospital and in the University 
Hospitals   10,000 
 

University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit, Ypsilanti 
For the James H. LoPrete Scholarship Fund at the University of Michigan   15,000 
 

Andrew G. Urquhart, Brighton 
For the Larry S. Matthews Joint Reconstruction Lectureship Fund in the 
Medical School   10,000 
 

Elizabeth Warner Waggener Estate 
For the Elizabeth Warner Waggener Fund in the School of Public Health   387,500 
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Marshall Weinberg Philanthropic Fund #193 of the Jewish Communal Fund, 
New York, New York 
For the Marshall Weinberg Endowment at Population Studies Fund in the 
Institute for Social Research   100,000 
 

Weisfeld Family Foundation, Scarsdale, New York 
For the Weisfeld Family Golf Center Fund and other support in the 
Department of Athletics   125,000 
 

Wolf Family Foundation of the Jewish Federation of Cleveland, Cleveland, Ohio 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
 

Xiamen University, Xiamen, China 
For research in the College of Engineering   30,000 
 

Cindy W. Zai, Alamo, California 
For the Alice Pui-Mei Seto Leiomyosarcoma Research Fund in the Medical 
School, in memory of Alice Pui-Mei Seto  10,000 
 

Pamela Zeko, Dallas, Texas 
For support in the Museum of Art   10,000 
 

Youxue Zhang, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum, in 
memory of Dezhen Wu and Zaiyi Zhang and for support in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   10,500 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Andrew K. Abel, Ann Arbor 
American Innovations, LTD, Austin, Texas 
American Medical Association, Chicago, Illinois 
Anonymous Donor 
Aplastic Anemia Foundation of America, Baltimore, Maryland 
Emil Arca, Cos Cob, Connecticut 
Betty Jean Beacha Revovable Living Trust, Valencia, Pennsylvania 
Bella Charitable Foundation, Burlingame, California 
Linda R. Benson, Ann Arbor 
Dr. Rosemary R. Berardi Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Benjamin E. Bratman, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
David Bratman, Sunnyvale, California 
Bricton Group, Inc., Mount Prospect, Illinois 
Michael J. Broudy, Monroeville, Pennsylvania 
Steven J. Carnevale, San Francisco, California 
David M. Carroll, Detroit 
James C. Carson Trust, Rochester 
Karn S. Chopra, Larchmont, New York 
Michelle Clemens, Livonia 
Jean M. Converse, Park Ridge, Illinois 
Cuatrecasas Family Trust, San Diego, California 
Thomas G. De Jonghe, Orinda, California 
Delta Air Lines, Atlanta, Georgia 
David A. DeMuro, Ann Arbor 
Denso International America, Inc., Southfield 
DLMC Foundation, Naples, Florida 
Anne M. Duderstadt, Ann Arbor 
Emerson Charitable Trust, Saint Louis, Missouri 
Barbara G. Farah, New York, New York 
David T. Fischer Jr., Bloomfield Hills 
Martin J. Frank, Beverly Hills, California 
Franklin Family Foundation, New York, New York 
Hugh J. Garton, Ann Arbor 
Bruce A. Gershenson, Franklin 
William V. Giannobile, Ann Arbor 
Goldman Sachs Gives, Albany, New York 
The Roger & Sandra Goldman Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New 

York, New York 
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Larry J. Goodman, Oak Park, Illinois 
Gray & Company, Hart 
Daniel A. Greenberg, Farmington Hills 
The Gusti Brandt Foundation Inc., Greenwich, Connecticut 
Richard J. Haller, Detroit 
David A. Handzo, Washington, District of Columbia 
Harris Corporation, Melbourne, Florida 
Hemophilia of Georgia, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Hieronymus Family Fund Inc., Miamisburg, Ohio 
HMJS Marks Fund of the Community Foundation for the National Capital Region, 

Washington, District of Columbia 
Rebecca S. Horvath, Ann Arbor 
Susan V. Hough, Metamora 
Intarcia Therapeutics, Boston, Massachusetts 
International Union, United Automobile Aerospace and Agricultural Implement, 

Woodhaven 
Gretchen N. Jackson, Ann Arbor 
Richard C. Jelinek, Aspen, Colorado 
Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc., Oakland, California 
M & D Kaplowitz Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
John B. Kemp, Troy 
Keyes Charitable Trust, Chicago, Illinois 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
D. Thomas Knox, Davidson, North Carolina 
Level X Talent, Inc, Ann Arbor 
Peter Levine, Ann Arbor 
Chin-Ti Lin, Salem, Virginia 
Lili Liu, Bethesda, Maryland 
Frederick L. Lui, Hong Kong, Hong Kong 
Paul & Margaret Lurie Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of Metropolitan 

Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 
William C. Martin, Ann Arbor 
Maxillofacial Surgeons Foundation, Beverly, Massachusetts 
Mayo Foundation, Rochester, Minnesota 
M-Den, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Peter C. Mertz, Hanover, New Hampshire 
Mette Foundation, Grosse Pointe Woods 
Walter J. Mifsud, White Lake 
James M. Miller, Ann Arbor 
Becky J. Misuraca, Huntington Woods 
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MK&A Corporation, Chicago, Illinois 
Molloy Foundation Inc., Ann Arbor 
Mosaic Foundation of Rita and Peter Heydon, Ann Arbor 
Karin M. Muraszko, Ann Arbor 
The Murdock Foundation, Manitou Beach 
NuStep, Inc, Ann Arbor 
Francis J. Pauli Trust, Ann Arbor 
Sarah E. Raiss, Calgary, Canada 
Rappleye Family Fund at Vanguard Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
Paul A. Renard Charitable Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
James G. Reynolds, Suttons Bay 
Laurie E. Romanak, Culver City, California 
Bradley Roth Memorial Golf Tournament, Avon, Connecticut 
Virginia A. Runkle, West Bloomfield 
Zachary E. Savas, Bloomfield 
Leslie H. Scharf, Roslyn, New York 
Schoenberg Family Charitable Fund of Vanguard Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 

Massachusetts 
Thomas C. Scott, Evanston, Illinois 
Harriet C. Selin, Ann Arbor 
Susan E. Shandorf, Royal Oak 
Kai Shih, Bellevue, Washington 
Siegel Family Foundation, Mill Valley, California 
George A. Skestos, Longboat Key, Florida 
Paul J. Solit, New York, New York 
Louis C. Stanford Trust, Plymouth 
Richard G. Sugden, Jackson, Wyoming 
Kay E. Terkhorn, Denver, Colorado 
Carrie R. Throm, Ann Arbor 
Timothy J. Twomey, Atlanta, Georgia 
University of Michigan Band Alumni Association, Ann Arbor 
Rob Van Der Voo, Ann Arbor 
Jay Victor M.D., Bloomfield Hills 
Vignos Trust, Orinda, California 
Richard L. Von Luhrte, Denver, Colorado 
Walbridge, Detroit 
Meegan P. Warbritton, Grass Lake 
Kay E. Watnick, Birmingham 
Jeffrey D. Weedman, Cincinnati, Ohio 
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Ada Louise Wilkie TTEE, Bartow, Florida 
Kenneth Wisinski, Ann Arbor 
Workforce Strategies, Inc, Kalamazoo 
World Education Inc, Boston, Massachusetts 
Erika H. Wright, Short Hills, New Jersey 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 
 

Robert W. Chambers Jr., Whitefish, Montana 
 Robert W. Chambers Collection of Manuscript and Printed Editions relating to the 

Bohemian composer and pianist Ignaz Moscheles (1794-1870) for the University Library 
 
Kate Sullivan, Ann Arbor 
 One Inukshuck sculpture by Eunice Shytoo Muckpah – 1977 for the University Hospitals 
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